Total Income (incl. recoveries) 7,743 6,941 11.6%

Cost of sales (1,064) (920) 15.7%

Gross profit 6,679 6,021 10.9%

Adjusted operating expenses before
depreciation, amortisation and impairment

(3,140) (2,905) 8.1%

Income from equity investments 12 22 (45.5%)

Share of loss after tax of associates (1) (4) (75.0%)

Adjusted EBITDA  3,550 3,134 13.3%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin  47.8% 47.6%

Adjusted depreciation, amortisation and
impairment

(822) (737) 11.5%

Adjusted operating profit  2,728 2,397 13.8%

Adjusted net finance expense (160) (206) (22.3%)

Adjusted profit before tax  2,568 2,191 17.2%

Adjusted tax (540) (451) 19.7%

Adjusted profit for the year  2,028 1,740 16.6%

Adjusted profit attributable to:

Equity holders 1,770 1,512 17.1%

Non-controlling interest 258 228 13.2%

Continuing adjusted basic earnings per
share (p)

317.8 271.5 17.1%

1 Pro-forma 2021 assumes that the acquisition of Refinitiv took place on 1 January 2021.

22

Consolidated income statement

Year ended 31 December  2022  2021

  (Re-presented)1

  Underlying
Non-

underlying Total  Underlying
Non-

underlying Total

 Notes £m £m £m £m £m £m

Continuing operations

Revenue 2, 3 7,454 - 7,454  6,297 - 6,297

Net treasury income from CCP
clearing business 2, 3 255 - 255  207 - 207

Other income 2, 3 34 - 34  31 - 31

Total income  7,743 - 7,743  6,535 - 6,535

Cost of sales 2 (1,064) - (1,064)  (859) - (859)

Gross profit  6,679 - 6,679  5,676 - 5,676

Operating expenses before
depreciation, amortisation and
impairment 4, 6 (3,140) (389) (3,529)  (2,725) (334) (3,059)

Profit on disposal of property, plant
and equipment 6 - 133 133  - - -

Remeasurement gain 6, 11.1 - 23 23  - - -

Income from equity investments  12 - 12  22 - 22

Share of loss after tax of associates (1) - (1)  (4) - (4)

Earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation, amortisation and
impairment 3,550 (233) 3,317  2,969 (334) 2,635

Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment 6 (822) (1,078) (1,900)  (687) (883) (1,570)

Operating profit/(loss) 2,728 (1,311) 1,417  2,282 (1,217) 1,065

Finance income 7.1 111 - 111  46 - 46

Finance costs 6, 7.2 (271) (16) (287)  (212) (5) (217)

Net finance costs  (160) (16) (176)  (166) (5) (171)

Profit/(loss) before tax 2,568 (1,327) 1,241  2,116 (1,222) 894

Taxation 6, 8.1 (540) 278 (262)  (432) 130 (302)

Profit/(loss) from continuing
operations 2,028 (1,049) 979  1,684 (1,092) 592

Discontinued operations

Profit after tax from discontinued
operations 12.1 59 453 512  160 2,511 2,671

Profit/(loss) for the year 2,087 (596) 1,491  1,844 1,419 3,263

Profit/(loss) from continuing
operations attributable to:

Equity holders 1,770 (980) 790  1,465 (1,004) 461

Non-controlling interests   258 (69) 189  219 (88) 131

Profit/(loss) from continuing
operations 2,028 (1,049) 979  1,684 (1,092) 592

Profit from discontinued
operations attributable to:

Equity holders 59 453 512  156 2,512 2,668

Non-controlling interests   - - -  4 (1) 3

Profit after tax from discontinued
operations 59 453 512  160 2,511 2,671

Profit/(loss) for the year 2,087 (596) 1,491  1,844 1,419 3,263

23

Year ended 31 December  2022  2021

  (Re-presented)1

 Notes Underlying
Non-

underlying Total  Underlying
Non-

underlying Total

Earnings per share attributable to
equity holders

Continuing operations

Basic earnings per share 9  141.8p  85.8p

Diluted earnings per share 9  141.1p  85.2p

Adjusted basic earnings per share 9 317.8p   272.4p

Adjusted diluted earnings per share 9 316.1p   270.7p

Total operations

Basic earnings per share 9  233.8p  581.7p